STATE OF FLORIDA -vs-

Antonio Carlisle

Defendant(s),

RACE: B/M

DOB: SSN: IN THE CIRCUIT COURT OF THE EIGHTH JUDICIAL CIRCUIT, IN AND FOR BRADFORD COUNTY, FLORIDA.

man The following re-ex

CASE NO:

CLERK NO: 2020 CF93

AGENCY CASE NO: 19-13720



ARREST WARRANT

IN THE NAME OF THE STATE OF FLORIDA, TO ALL AND SINGULAR SHERIFFS OF THE STATE OF FLORIDA:

Having received and considered the sworn affidavit of Law Enforcement Inspector Supervisor Daniel Gonzalez of the Florida Department of Corrections Office of Inspector General dated February 5, 2020, said affidavit alleging:

Count 1: Education Supervisor Antonio Carlisle did in fact physically overpower the victim in this complaint, Inmate DC# While the defendant was assisting with educational needs at Florida State Prison. The defendant then, without consent from the victim, penetrated the victim's rectum with his penis and proceeded with sexual intercourse. This was confirmed with DNA evidence obtained from the victim and defendant. These actions were done by the defendant and or contrary to Florida State Statute 794.011(4)(b) or Sexual Battery.

Count 2: Education Supervisor Antonio Carlisle did in fact physically overpower the victim in this complaint, Inmate DC# while the defendant was assisting with educational needs at Florida State Prison. The defendant then, without consent from the victim, penetrated the victim's rectum with his penis and proceeded with sexual intercourse. This was confirmed with DNA evidence obtained from the victim and defendant. These actions were done by the defendant and or contrary to Florida State Statute 944.35(3)(b)2 or Sexual Misconduct.

AND HAVING DETERMINED PROBABLE CAUSE TO EXIST FOR SAID CHARGES.

THESE ARE THEREFORE TO COMMAND YOU TO FORTHWITH ARREST AND BRING THE ABOVE NAMED DEFENDANT BEFORE ME TO BE DEALT WITH ACCORDING TO LAW.



GIVEN UNDER MY HAND AND SEAL this _____ day of February, 2020, at Bradford County, Florida.

AIL BOND IS FIXED AT:
\$1,000,000 Sexual Battery
\$500,000 Sexual Misconduct

SWORN AND SUBSCRIBED before me this 6 day of February, 2020, by who is personally known to me/produced proper identification.

JUDGE OF THE ABOVE COURT

* No contact w/ GPS prior to release

* No contact w/ any DOC facility

IN THE CIRCUIT COURT OF THE EIGHTH JUDICIAL CIRCUIT, IN AND FOR BRADFORD COUNTY, FLORIDA.

There were

STATE OF FLORIDA

-vs-Antonio Carlisle CASE NO: 2020 CF93

| Antonio Carlisle | | | | |
|--|--|---|--|---|
| Age of the second second second second | AGENC | Y CASE NO: 1 | 9-13720 | |
| Defendant, | riozrio | ONOL NO. 1 | 5-10/20 | |
| m 1 | | 12 | | =3 |
| RACE: B/M | | | | |
| DOB: | 200 | And a section by | | 1 |
| SSN: | | | | |
| gegate Cleny, | | 100 | | 4 |
| | A Section 1 | | | |
| AFF | IDAVIT FO | R ARREST | | |
| BEFORE ME, D. Talua Davis | | dge of the abov | e captioned cou | urt personally |
| appeared before me Law Enforcement sworn, deposes and says: | Inspector S | upervisor Daniel | Gonzalez, who | being first duly |
| sworn, deposes and says. | | 420-0-0 | | |
| Your Affiant has probable cause to bel the Florida State Prison, in Bradford Commit the offense of Sexual Battery at 794.011(4)(b) and 944.35(3)(b)2 response Corrections, did actually and intention an inmate, inside the se | County, Flor long with Se pectively, w nally engage | ida, Education S xual Misconduct then he, an em | supervisor Anton , in violation of Fl ployee of the D y and sexual mi | io Carlisle did lorida Statutes Department of |
| | | | | |
| Inmate | | | | |
| | | | | |
| | | | | |
| Senior Inspector K | (evin Ortiz d | f the Florida De | partment of Corr | rections Office |
| of the Inspector General responded to | o FSP on th | ne same date ar | nd obtained a sy | worn recorded |
| statement from Inmate Inmat | | tated that | | |
| | | | | |
| | | | | |
| | | | | |
| | | | | |
| | | | | |
| | | | | |
| | | | | |
| | | | | |
| | | | | |
| | | | | |
| | | | | |



where the incident occurred. A visual inspection of the area did not reveal any evidence of a struggle or of foul play.

| Inmate | which took place at FSP or |
|---|---------------------------------|
| August 7, 2019, at approximately 2:35 a.m. | |
| to Inmate A Sexual Assault Kit was collected | ed consisting of buccal swabs |
| rectum swabs, left torso swab, right torso swab, and underwear. The | e examination kit was entered |
| into evidence. On August 29, 2019, Evidence Inspector David Ma | nning electronically submitted |
| the evidence information to the Florida Department of Law Enforce | ement (FDLE) Laboratory; and |
| hand delivered the evidence on August 30, 2019, for testing. On De | ecember 3, 2019, a Laboratory |
| Report was prepared by the Florida Department of Law Enforcement | ent which indicated the swabs |
| taken from the rectum and right torso demonstrated the presence of | f a mixture consistent with two |
| donors including at least one male contributor. | s expected to be a donor. A |
| complete foreign DNA (Deoxyribonucleic Acid) profile consistent | with a male contributor was |
| obtained and suitable for comparison. It was requested that bucca | al swabs from Antonio Carlisle |
| and any other subject(s) be submitted for DNA analysis. | du ser |
| | |

On January 29, 2020, an Application and Affidavit for a Search Warrant was approved in order to obtain saliva and skin cells via oral swab from inside the cheek of Antonio Carlisle for DNA analysis. On January 30, 2020, the search warrant was executed, and on the same date the swabs obtained from Antonio Carlisle were submitted to the FDLE Laboratory for testing.

On February 5, 2020, the FDLE lab report regarding the comparison between the DNA swabs from the Sexual Assault Kit and the swabs obtained from the defendant was obtained by the Office of Inspector General. In the report, FDLE analyst reported a match between the two. The profile obtained from the defendant is greater than 700 billion times more likely to occur if the sample originated from Antonio Carlisle than from an unrelated individual.

Your Affiant respectfully submits that probable cause is established that Antonio Carlisle did commit the offense of Sexual Battery; in violation of Florida Statute 794.011(4)(b); which took place on the grounds of the Florida State Prison in Bradford County, Florida.

Your Affiant respectfully submits that probable cause is established that Antonio Carlisle did commit the offense of Sexual Misconduct; in violation of Florida Statute 944.35(3)(b)2; which took place on the grounds of the Florida State Prison in Bradford County, Florida.

WHEREFORE, your affiant prays that an arrest warrant be issued according to law commanding all and singular the Sheriffs of the State of Florida to forthwith arrest the said Antonio Carlisle and bring him before the court to answer the charge of Sexual Misconduct.

AFFIANT

SWORN AND SUBSCRIBED before me this known to me/produced proper identification.

day of February, 2020, by who is personally

JUDGE OF THE ABOVE COURT

| | Y ORI NUMBER: 037275C | | χ. | OFFICE PRO | | | NSPEC AUSE | | | RAL | ACT | NUMBER: NCY CASE REPORT | • • • | 020 CF93 |
|-----------|---|----------------|-----------|--|---|----------------------------|----------------------------------|---------------------|---|------------------------------------|-------------------------------|----------------------------|--|--|
| F | NAME OF SUBJECT (LAST, FIRST, MI): Carlisle, Antonio | | | | | ALIAS / MAIDEN: | | | | 193 | | 4 | 18 == | |
| DEFENDANT | 911 HOME ADDRESS (STREET, APARTMENT NUMBER, ETC.): | | | CITY: STATE: FL | | | | ZIP | CODE: | 1.5 | TELEPHONE NUMBER | | | |
| | BUSINESS / SCHOOL ADDRESS (STREET, APARTMENT NUMBER, PO BOX, ETC.): Florida State Prison, 23916 N.W. 83rd Avenue | | | Raiford FL | | | STATE: | ZIP CODE: 32026 | | | TELEPHONE NUMBER 904-368-2500 | | | |
| | MAILING ADDRESS (PO BOX, ETC. IF DIFFERENT THAN 911 ADDRESS): | | | SCARS, MARKS, TATTOOS, FACIAL HAIR, UNIQUE PHYSICAL FEAT | | | | | ICAL FEATUR | S (LOCA | TION, TYPE, DESCRI | PTION): | 100 | |
| | RACE: ☐ WHITE ☐ AMERICAN INDIAN ☐ BLACK ☐ ASIAN / ORIENTAL | SEX: | DATE | OF BIRTH: | некант: 6'1" | | GHT: O lbs. | Blac | | Brown | | COMPLEXION: | | BUILD: |
| | DRIVERS LICENSE / STATE 10 NUMBER: STATE OF DL | | OF DL | SOCIAL SECUR | STY NUMBER | Y NUMBER: PH | | PHOTO NUMBER: | | PLACE OF BIRTH: | | COUNTRY OF CITIZENSHIP USA | | |
| | SUBJECT'S OCCUPATION: SPH NUMBER: | | | | | AGENCY ORI NUMBER: SO 107A | | | SO ID/A | SENCY ID / NUMBER: BOOKING NUMBER: | | | NG NUMBER: | |
| | LOCATION OF ARREST: | | | | | | DATE OF ARRE | -15 | TIME OF ARREST (MILITARY): | | D | DATE OF BOOKING: | | TIME OF BOOKING (MILITARY): |
| | SUBJECT IDENTIFIED BY WHOM (VICTIM | I, WITHESS, LE | O, ETC.): | | | 1 10 | - 1 | SUBJECT: | S NAME VER | FIED BY (PHO | TO ID, FA | MILY MEMBER, KNO | WN TO OFFIC | CER, ETC.): |
| CO-DEF. | (MAME): | | | DATE OF BIATH: | | ACE: | SEX: | COURT | NUMBER: | 0 | ARREST SWORN | | LONY | JUVENILE: |
| | (NAME): | | | DATE OF BIRTH | | ACE: | SEX; | | NUMBER: | ARRESTE SWORN COMPLAINT | | T MISDE | MEANOR | JUVENILE: YES NO |
| | (NAME): | | | DATE OF BIRTH | | ACE: | SEX: | COURT NUMBER: | | C | SWORN COMPLAINT ME | | MEANOR | JUVENILE: |
| | 30 | | | DATE OF DIRT | 555 W | NOE. | JEA. | COURT | HUMBEN: | | SWORN | | MEANOR | JUVENILE: |
| JUVENILE | JUVENILE DISPOSITION: RELEASED TO JAC ISSUED HTA AND RELEASED PARENT / GUARDIAN HOME ADDRESS (| | II. | GUARDIAN (NOT | спу: | VE | NO): | i ne | No. of | STATE: | ZIP | CODE: | | TELEPHONE NUMBER: |
| 13 | (NAME): | | | ADDRESS: | | 3 | 11. | | žim į | See. | | | TELEP | IONE NUMBER |
| ESS | (NAME): ADDRESS: | | | | | | | | | | | TELEPS | IONE NUMBER | |
| WITNES | (NAME): ADDRÉSS: | | | | | | | | | 1 = 0 Jb 4: | TELEP | IONE NUMBER: | | |
| | (NAME): ADDRESS: | | | | | | | | TELEP | IONE NUMBER: | | | | |
| Ţ. | OFFENSE DESCRIPTION: Sexual Battery | | | | ☐ FELONY COMPLÉTE STATUTE / ORDINANCE NUMBER: 794.011(4)(b) | | NUMBER: | 200 | VICTIM NOTIFICATION ARREST: YES NO RELEASE: YES | | | | | |
| CHARGE | WARRANT JUVENILE PU GROU CITATION CAPIAS NUMBER: | ER CIVIL | ORDER | | TE OF OFFEN 3/06/19 | ISE: | | of offens) p.m. | E: B | AIL AMOUNT: | | VICTIM'S T | ELEPHONE | NUMBER: |
| 0 | VICTIM (HAME): ADDRESS (STREET, APARTMENT NUMBER, PO BOX, ETC.): STATE: | | | | | | | | ZIP CODE: | | | | | |
| 7 | OFFENSE DESCRIPTION: Sexual Misconduct | | | ☑ FELONY ☐ MISDEMEAN ☐ TRAFFIC | | MISDEMEANOR | 044 35/31/ | | TATUTE / ORDINANCE NUMBER: | | NUMBER: | | VICTIM NOTIFICATION ARREST: YES INO RELEASE: YES | |
| CHARGE | ☐ WARRANT ☐ JUVENILE PŲ ORDI CITATION ☐ CAPIAS | ER CIVII | ORDER | 0 | DATE OF OF | FENSE | П | ME OF OFFE | ENSE: | BAIL AMOU! | Π: | VICTIM'S 1 | TELEPHONE | I NO. |
| ö | ADDRESS (STREET, APARTME | | | | | MENT NUMBER | PO BOX, E | rc.) | CITY: | | STATE: | | ZIP CODE: | |
| RGE 3 | OFFENSE DESCRIPTION: | 1275 | 701 | | | | FELONY MISDEMEANOR TRAFFIC | 1 | COMPLETE | STATUTE / ORI | DINANCE | NUMBER: | | VICTIM NOTIFICATION ARREST: YES NO RELEASE: YES |
| CHARGE | ☐ WARRANT ☐ JUVENILE PU ORDI | ER CIVII | L ORDER | 0 | DATE OF OR | FENSE: | T | ME OF OFFI | ENSE: | BAIL AMOU | IT: | VICTIM'S T | TELEPHONE | |

| VICTIM (NAME): | ADDRESS (STREET, APARTMENT NUMBER, PO BOX, ETC.): | CITY: | STATE: | ZIP CODE: |
|--|---|---|--|--|
| THE FOLLOWING INCIDENT OCCURRED AT (ADDRESS / LOCATION): Florida State Prison, 23916 N.W. 83rd Ave | cny or: Raiford | COUNT Brad | | STATE OF: Florida |
| Your Affiant is Law Enforcement In Florida Department of Corrections. Your Affiant has probable cause to State Prison, in Bradford County, F Misconduct, in violation of s. 944.3 and intentionally engage in sexual Florida State Prison. | o believe that on August 6, 2019 lorida, Education Supervisor Anto 5(3)(b)2; when he, an employee o | , at approximat nio Carlisle did f the Departme | ely 5:30 p.r commit the c | n., at the Florida |
| Inmate reported | | | 5) | |
| Department of Corrections Office of sworn recorded statement from Inc. | of the Inspector General responde | Senior Inspected to FSP on the ted that | or Kevin Or e same dat | tiz of the Florida e and obtained a |
| | | | | |
| | | | | |
| | | | | |
| | | | | |
| where the incident occurre of foul play. | There ed. A visual inspection of the area | were no a did not reveal | any evidenc | e of a struggle or |
| at approximately 2:35 a.m. A Sexual Assault Kit was collected and underwear. The examination Manning electronically submitted the Laboratory; and hand delivered the Report was prepared by the Florid rectum and right torso demonstrate male contributor. where the profile consistent with a male contributor was profile consistent with a male contributor was profile consistent with a male contributor. | kit was entered into evidence. Or ne evidence information to the Flor evidence on August 30, 2019, for la Department of Law Enforceme ed the presence of a mixture cons as expected to be a donor. A consideration | um swabs, left to a August 29, 201 rida Department testing. On Dec int which indicat sistent with two implete foreign [| torso swab, 19, Evidence t of Law Enfo cember 3, 20 ed the swab donors inclu DNA (Deoxy It was requ | e Inspector David orcement (FDLE) 019, a Laboratory os taken from the iding at least one ribonucleic Acid) |
| On January 29, 2020, an Application and skin cells via oral swab from the search warrant was executed, and the EDLE Laboratory for testing | inside the cheek of Antonio Carlis and on the same date the swabs o | sle for DNA ana | lysis. On J | anuary 30, 2020. |

On February 5, 2020, the FDLE lab report regarding the comparison between the DNA swabs from the Sexual Assault Kit and the swabs obtained from the defendant was obtained by the Office of Inspector General. In the report, FDLE analyst reported a match between the two. The profile obtained from the defendant is greater than 700 billion times more likely to occur if the sample originated from Antonio Carlisle than from an unrelated individual.

| | TO APPEAR. WILLFUL REFUSAL TO ACCEPT AND SIGN T I UNDERSTAND MY SIGNATURE IS NOT AN ADMISSION OF SWORN TO AND SUBSCRIBED BEFORE ME THIS: | HIS NOTICE TO APPEAR MAY RESULT IN PHYSICA | AL ARREST. | ID STATEMENTS ARE TRUE AND |
|-----|--|--|--|----------------------------|
| MTA | I AGREE AND PROMISE TO COMPLY AND ANSWER TO TH | E CHARGES AND INSTRUCTIONS SPECIFIED IN TH | IIS NOTICE DEFENDANT (SIGNATURE): | DATE: |
| | MANDATORY APPEARANCE IN COURT AT: | 3-11- V | DATE OF APPEARANCE: | TIME OF APPEARANCE: |
| | # L=1833 | | 1 De la Company | |
| | 47 | | | 7.7 |
| | 13 | | 0.00 | |
| | 4 | | | |
| | (a) | -44 | | |
| | 2 distribution | | SERVICE TO THE CONTRACT OF | 100 |
| | No. | | | |
| | (新) 一种以上类型 R. | | m sign - Kryste merikanske i s | W AND LEAD |
| | 5 | - 11 1 1 | | |
| | 36. | | | |
| | | | | |
| | 76 11 126 | | | |
| | Constant of | | an congress | |
| | | a_ 4* | | |
| | | | | |
| | | | | |
| | 1 | | | |
| | . E | | The state of the s | UD. |
| | | 0 12 1 - STTS | TO 10 That Religioner in | COPY |
| | | | | |
| | | | | |
| | | | | |
| | 794.011(4)(b), Sexual Battery | ; and for one count of vio | lation of Florida Statute 944.35(3)(b)2 | , Sexual Misconduct. |
| | | | for one count of a viola | tion Florida Statute |
| | Your Affiant further respect | ully requests that an ar | rest warrant be issued for Antonio | Carlisle, B/M, DOB: |
| | Statute 344.55(5)(5)2., Which | took place on the ground | ds of the Florida State Prison in Bradf | ord County, Florida. |
| | i Statuto UZZ 35/31/h17 i which | TOOK DISCS ON the GROUP | as of the Fiorida State Prison in Bradt | |